

72992-6

72992-6

FILED
May 27, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 72992-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEDCOR INDUSTRIES (USA) INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STARLINE WINDOWS, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable Roger Rogoff, Judge
No. 08-2-29583-4

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
STARLINE WINDOWS, INC.

Martin J. Pujolar, WSBA #36049
Kenneth J. Cusack, WSBA #17650
**Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Starline Windows, Inc.**

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164-2047
Telephone: 206-689-8500
Facsimile: 206-689-8501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| A. Ledcor Did Not Prevail on the Defense Cost Issue. | 2 |
| B. Ledcor’s Defense Cost Claim Was Not a Major Issue. | 4 |
| C. Even If Ledcor Is Deemed to Be a Substantially Prevailing Party, the Trial Court Erred When It Ordered Each Party to Bear Its Own Costs and Attorney Fees..... | 6 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Crest v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005) | 2 |
| <i>George Sollitt Corp. v. Howard Chapman Plumbing & Heating, Inc.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 468, 836 P.2d 851 (1992)..... | 3 |
| <i>Marassi v. Lau</i> , 71 Wn. App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Phillips Bldg. Co. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>Transpac Development, Inc. v. Oh</i> , 132 Wn. App. 212, 130 P.3d 892 (2006) | 4, 6, 7 |
